
ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD

December 14, 1994

COUNTY OF LASALLE, )

Complainant,
)

v. ) AC 94—93
(County No. 94-01)
(Administrative Citation)

MICHAEL NROWICKI, )
)

Respondent.

ORDEROF THE BOARD:

This matter comes before the Board upon the October 26, 1994
filing of an Administrative Citation pursuant to Section 31.1 of
the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (Act) by LaSalle
County. A copy of that Administrative Citation is attached
hereto, but will not be printed in the Board’s Opinion Volumes.
Service of the Administrative Citation was made upon Michael
Mrowicki on October 22, 1994. LaSalle County alleges that on
August 31, 1994, Michael Nrowicki, present owner and/or operator
of a facility located at RR1, Rockwell Road, in the city of
LaSalle, LaSalle County and commonly known to the County as
Double N Trucking, violated Sections 21(p) (1), 21(p) (4), and
21(p) (6) of the Act. The statutory penalty established for each
of these violations is $500.00 pursuant to Section 42(b) (4) of
the Act.

Michael Mrowicki has not filed a Petition for Review with
the Clerk of the Board within 35 days of the date of service as
allowed by Section 31.1(d) (2) of the Act. Therefore, pursuant to
Section 31. 1(d) (1), the Board finds that Michael Mrowicki, has
violated the provisions alleged in the Administrative Citation.
Since there are three (3) such violations, the total penalty to
be imposed is set at $1500.00.

1. It is hereby ordered that, unless the penalty has already been
paid, within 30 days of the date of this order Michael
Mrowicki shall, by certified check or money order payable to
the LaSalle County Department of Solid Waste Management, pay a
penalty in the amount of $1500.00, which is to be sent to:

LaSalle County Department of Solid Waste
Management
119 West Madison Street, Room 400
Ottawa, Illinois 61350

2. Respondent shall include the remittance form and write the
case name and number and his social security or federal
Employer Identification Number on the certified check or money



2

order.

3. Penalties unpaid after the due date shall accrue interest
pursuant to Section 42(g) of the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act.

4. Payment of this penalty does not prevent future prosecution if
the violation continues.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Section 41 of the Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/41
(1992)), provides for appeal of final orders of the Board within
35 days. The Rules of the Supreme Court of Illinois establish
filing requirements. (See also 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.246,
Motions for Reconsideration.)

I, Dorothy N. Gunn, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control
Board,)~ereby certify that the above order was adopted on the

1i~~day of , 1994, by a vote of

,A~
Dorothy M~Gunn, Clerk
Illinois ~llution Control Board



COUNTY OF LASALLE

RECEIVED

OCT 261994
STATE Of iWf~O~S

POllUTION CONTR~)LEOA~
LA~ALLECOUNTY ILLINOIS
13TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

COUNTYOF LASALLE

V.

MICHAEL MROWICKI,

)
)
)

) ~NO. ~4•4-’~ i&~’~f
)
)

JURISDICTION

ThisAdministrativeCitationis issuedpursuantto authorityvestedin theIllinois Environmental
ProtectionAgencyby 415 ILCS 5/31. 1, formerly Ill. Rev. Stat. 1991, Ch. 111 1/2, par. 1031.1,

and delegatedto theCountyof LaSallepursuantto 415 ILCS 5/4 (r), formerly III. Rev. Stat.
1991,Ch. III 1/2 par 1004 (r).

FACTS

1. That Respondent,MichaelMrowicki, is thepresentownerand/oroperatorofa facility

locatedat RRI, Rockwell Road,City ofLaSalle,in theCountyofLaSalleandthe Stateof
Illinois.

iFFICE OF THE STATE’S ATTORNEY

JOSEPHR. NAVARRO
State~sAttorney

STATE OF ILLINOIS

707 EtnaRd.
Room251
Ottawa.IL 61350
Phone~815)434-8340
FAX (815)434-8357

Complainant,

Respondent.



2. Thatsaid facility is an opendump, operatingwithout an Illinois Environmental

ProtectionAgencyPermit, anddesignatedwith SiteCodeNo. 0990300024.Said facility is

commonlyknown to theAgencyas DoubleM Trucking.

3. ThatRespondenthasownedand/oroperatedsaid facility at all timespertinenthereto.

4. Thaton August3 1, 1994,Collin Colby, oftheLaSalleCountyDepartmentofSolid
WasteManagement,undertheauthorityoftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency,
inspectedtheabovedescribedfacility. A copyofthe inspectionreportsettingforth theresultsof
suchinspectionis attachedheretoandmadea parthereof.

VIOLATIONS

5. On thebasisof direct observationof Collin Colby, theLaSalleCountyDepartmentof

SolidWasteManagementhasdeterminedthat Respondenthascausedorallowedopendumping
at theabovedescribedfacility in amannerwhich resultsin thefollowing occurrences:

Thaton August31, 1994an on-siteinspectionofsaidfacility disclosedthefollowing:

a. Causingor allowing litter 415 JLCS 5/21 (p) (1), (formerly Ill. Rev.Stat. 1991,ch.
1111/2,par. 1021 (p) (1) [ formerly 1021(q)(I)] ).

b. Causingor allowing thedepositionofwastein standingorflowing waters
415 ILCS 5/21 (p) (4), (formerly Ill. Rev. Stat. 1991, cli. 1111/2,par. 1021 (p)(4)

[formerly 1021 (q)(4)J).
c. Causingorallowing thegenerationofstandingor flowing liquid discharge

from theopendumpsite415 ILCS 5/21 (p) (6), (formerly Ill. Rev. Stat. 1991, ch.
1111/2,par. 1021 (p)(6) [formerly 1021 (q)(6)]).

CIVIL PENALTY

6. Pursuantto 415 ILCS 5/42 (b) (4). formerlyIll. Rev. Stat. 1991, Cli. 1111/2,par. 1042
(b)(4), Respondenthereinis subjectto acivil penaltyofFiveHundredDollars ($500.00)for each
violation specifiedabovein Paragraphs5(a) 5(b) and5(c) for atotalof$1500.00. Additionally,

shouldRespondentelectto petition theIllinois Pollution ControlBoardunderthereviewprocess
describedhereinbelow,and if thereis a finding oftheviolationsallegedherein,afteran

adjudicatoryhearing,Respondentshall be assessedtheassociatedhearingcostsincurredby the
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyand theIllinois PollutionControlBoard, in additionto
theFive HundredDollar ($500.00)statutorypenaltyfor eachfinding ofviolation.



7. If you acknowledgetheviolationscited hereinabove,thecivil penalty specifiedabove
shall be dueand payableno later that thirty-five (35) daysfrom the dateofservicehereof. If you
do not petitiontheIllinois Pollution ControlBoardfor reviewofthis AdministrativeCitation
within thirty-five (35)daysofservicehereofor if you electto contestthis AdministrativeCitation,
anyjudgmentrenderedagainstyou shall specifytheduedateofthe statutorycivil penaltyandany
costsassessedagainstyou.

8. When paymentis made,yourcheckshouldbe madepayableto theLASALLE

COUNTY DEPARTMENTOF SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT and mailedto:

LaSalleCountyDepartmentofSolid WasteManagement
119 WestMadisonStreet
Room 400
Ottawa, illinois 61350

Also, pleasecompleteandreturn theenclosedRemittanceForm, alongwith your payment,to
assureproperdocumentationof payment.

9. If any civil penaltyimposedby theIllinois PollutionControlBoard is not paidwithin

thetimeprescribedin theorder, intereston suchpenaltywill be assessedfortheperiod from the
datepaymentis dueuntil thedatepaymentis received. If anycivil penalty,by reasonof
acknowledgment,defaultor finding afieradjudicatoryhearingis not paidwhendue,theLaSalle
CountyState’sAttorneymayinitiateproceedingsin Circuit Court to collect saidcivil penalty. In
additionto thepreviouslyassessedcivil penalty, interest,andhearingcostsofthe Illinois Pollution
ControlBoard, if any, theState’sAttorney’s Office will seekto recovertheir costsof litigation.

PROCEDUREFOR CONTESTING THIS
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

10. You havethe right to contestthis AdministrativeCitation. ~415 ILCS 5/31.1,

formerly Ill. Rev. Stat. 1991,Ch. 1111/2,par. 1031.1. If you electto contestthis Administrative
Citation, you rni~ lile aPetitionfor Reviewwith theClerkoftheIllinois Pollution Control
Board. Copiesof thePetitionfor reviewshould alsobe filed with:

RobertM. Eschbach

LaSalleCountySpecialAssistantState’sAttorney
728 ColumbusStreet

Ottawa,Illinois 61350



LaSalleCountyDepartmentofSolidWasteManagement
LaSalleCountyCourthouse
119 WestMadison Street
Room400
Ottawa,Illinois 61350

SuchPetition for Reviewinii~ibe filed within thirty-five (35) daysofthedateofserviceof
this AdministrativeCitation,or a defaultjudgmentshall be enteredby thePollution Control
Board. Petitionfor Review maybe filedwith the:

Clerk oftheIllinois Pollution ControlBoard

StateofIllinois Center
100 WestRandolph,Suite 11-500

Chicago,Illinois 60601

Dated: ~

JosephNavarro
LaSalleCountyState’sAttorney

B~/~ ~
RobertM. Eschbach
SpecialAssistantState’sAttorney,
EnvironmentalMatters

ii •v~
(�n’it-’~i ///~1// f~c~-~~



REMITTANCE FORM

COUNTYOF LASALLE,

Complainant,

v. ) AC 94—93
) (County No. 94—01)
) (Administrative Citation)

MICHAEL MROWICKI,
)

Respondent.

FACILITY: Double N Trucking SITE CODENO.: 0990300024

COUNTY: LaSalle CIVIL PENALTY: $1500.00

DATE OF INSPECTION: August 31, 1994

DATE REMITTED:_______________

SS/FEIN NUMBER:_______________

SIGNATURE:___________________

NOTE

Please enter the date of your remittance, your Social Security
number (SS) if an individual or Federal Employer Indentification
Number (Fein)if a corporation, and sign this Remittance Form. Be
sure your check is enclosed and mail, along with Remittance Form,
to LaSalle County Department of Solid Waste Management, 119 West
Madison Street, Room 400, Ottawa, Illinois 61350


